NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

New Zealand Emissions Trading Scheme 2022 Final Allocations for Eligible
Activities
In accordance with section 86B(5) of the Climate Change Response Act 2002 (CCRA), the Environmental Protection

Authority has made final decisions allocating the following New Zealand Units (NZUs) to the eligible industry persons
as listed.

These NZUs have been allocated to protect their competitiveness against producers that do not face equivalent costs
for emissions.

All industry persons listed were eligible to receive an allocation of NZUs under the CCRA for the period of 1 January
2022 to 31 December 2022.

The final unit allocation reflects the total units given to an entity based on their actual production for 2022.

The NZUs allocated under these decisions have been transferred to the respective New Zealand Emissions Unit
Register (NZEUR) holding accounts.

The following table provides detailed information:

Activity and Applicant’s Name: 2022 Final Unit Allocation:
Aluminium smelting

New Zealand Aluminium Smelters Limited 605,320

Burnt lime

Graymont (NZ) Limited 157,613
Lee Processors Limited 356
Websters Hydrated Lime Company Limited 6,947

Carbamide (urea)

Ballance Agri-Nutrients (Kapuni) Limited 383,735
Cartonboard
Whakatane Mill Limited 181,091

Caustic soda
Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited 9,181

Cementitious products

Fletcher Concrete and Infrastructure Limited 663,120
Cut roses

Blooming Hill Flowers Ltd 1,889
Moffatts Flower Company Limited 934
Royal Roses Limited 67

The Flower Farm Limited 76

Van Lier Nurseries Ltd 1,210
Ethanol

Lactanol Limited 5,120

Fresh capsicums

Fresh West (2004) Limited 508

Gourmet Mokai Limited 1,729
Gourmet Paprika Limited 5,651
Gourmet Waiuku Limited 2,206
J.S.Ewers Ltd 1,181

Poppas Peppers 2009 Limited 420



Southern Paprika Limited
Taaza Green Limited
Whakatane Growers Limited
Fresh cucumbers

B.S.K. Growers Limited
Clarkville Horticulture Limited
Exception Limited

Island Horticulture Limited
J.S. Mahey Limited

Jai Shankar Growers Limited
Karaka Park Produce Limited
Lee Wang Hothouse Limited
M.K Bhoondpal Limited

Meenakshi Devi Sharma, Raj Kumar Sharma

NZ HOT HOUSE LIMITED
Parkgard Growers 2000 Limited
Prash Associates Limited
Sharma Produce Limited

Fresh tomatoes

Brigitte Abma, Ferdinand Abma
Castle Rock Orchard Ltd
Dhindsa Farm Limited

Eseta Kovati, Reupena Kovati
Gourmet Mokai Limited
Gourmet Paprika Limited
J.S.Ewers Ltd

Jai Shankar Growers Limited
Kakanui Tomatoes Limited
Karamea Tomatoes Limited
Lycopene Fresh Vegefruit LTD
M]J Fresh Limited

M.K Bhoondpal Limited

New Zealand Fresh Floria Limited
NZ HOT HOUSE LIMITED

P H Kinzett Ltd

Pomoana Gardens Limited
Ting-Yuan Robert Wu

Tiny Toms Limited

Turners & Growers Fresh Limited
Vege Fresh Growers Limited

Glass containers
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11,274
393
974

585
61
13,871
1,816
567
959
2,314
353
23
1,055
3,635
179
417
2,906

318
375
244

4,615
184
4,965
565
105
558
45
141
168
82
8,659
1,574
98
280
102
12,793
1,725



VISY GLASS OPERATIONS (NZ) LIMITED

Hydrogen peroxide
EVONIK PEROXIDE LIMITED

Iron and steel manufacturing from iron sand

New Zealand Steel Development Limited

Pacific Steel (NZ) Limited
Lactose

Fonterra Limited

Market pulp

Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited
Pan Pac Forest Products Limited
Winstone Pulp International Limited
Methanol

Methanex New Zealand Ltd
Packaging and industrial paper
Hawk Group Limited

Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited
Protein meal

Affco New Zealand Limited
Alliance Group Limited

Blue Sky Meats (N.Z.) Limited
CMP Canterbury Limited

Hawkes Bay Protein Limited
Kakariki Proteins Limited

PVL Proteins Limited

Taranaki By-Products Ltd

Taylor Preston Limited

Tegel Foods Limited

Value Proteins Ltd

Wallace Group Limited Partnership

Wallace Proteins Limited

Reconstituted wood panels
Daiken New Zealand Limited
Daiken Southland Limited
Fletcher Building Products Limited
Nelson Pine Industries Limited
Tissue paper

Asaleo Care New Zealand Limited
Whey powder

Fonterra Limited
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68,177

26,512

1,910,503
24,686

55,727

256,788
240,630
165,422

838,407

3,745
243,563

15,875
11,067
1,082
6,381
8,114
3,301
4,475
5,945
749
1,841
1,312
14,279
23,805

17,578
19,316
3,264

29,114

30,982

6,104
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