New Zealand Emissions Trading Scheme 2022 Final Allocations for Eligible Activities

In accordance with section 86B(5) of the Climate Change Response Act 2002 (CCRA), the Environmental Protection Authority has made final decisions allocating the following New Zealand Units (NZUs) to the eligible industry persons as listed.

These NZUs have been allocated to protect their competitiveness against producers that do not face equivalent costs for emissions.

All industry persons listed were eligible to receive an allocation of NZUs under the CCRA for the period of 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022.

The final unit allocation reflects the total units given to an entity based on their actual production for 2022.

The NZUs allocated under these decisions have been transferred to the respective New Zealand Emissions Unit Register (NZEUR) holding accounts.

The following table provides detailed information:

The following table provides detailed information.	
Activity and Applicant's Name:	2022 Final Unit Allocation:
Aluminium smelting	
New Zealand Aluminium Smelters Limited	605,320
Burnt lime	
Graymont (NZ) Limited	157,613
Lee Processors Limited	356
Websters Hydrated Lime Company Limited	6,947
Carbamide (urea)	
Ballance Agri-Nutrients (Kapuni) Limited	383,735
Cartonboard	
Whakatane Mill Limited	181,091
Caustic soda	
Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited	9,181
Cementitious products	
Fletcher Concrete and Infrastructure Limited	663,120
Cut roses	
Blooming Hill Flowers Ltd	1,889
Moffatts Flower Company Limited	934
Royal Roses Limited	67
The Flower Farm Limited	76
Van Lier Nurseries Ltd	1,210
Ethanol	
Lactanol Limited	5,120
Fresh capsicums	
Fresh West (2004) Limited	508
Gourmet Mokai Limited	1,729
Gourmet Paprika Limited	5,651
Gourmet Waiuku Limited	2,206
J.S.Ewers Ltd	1,181
Poppas Peppers 2009 Limited	420

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Southern Paprika Limited	11,274
Taaza Green Limited	393
Whakatane Growers Limited	974
Fresh cucumbers	374
B.S.K. Growers Limited	585
Clarkville Horticulture Limited	61
Exception Limited	13,871
Island Horticulture Limited	1,816
J.S. Mahey Limited	567
	959
Jai Shankar Growers Limited Karaka Park Produce Limited	
	2,314 353
Lee Wang Hothouse Limited	
M.K Bhoondpal Limited	23
Meenakshi Devi Sharma, Raj Kumar Sharma	1,055
NZ HOT HOUSE LIMITED	3,635
Parkgard Growers 2000 Limited	179
Prash Associates Limited	417
Sharma Produce Limited	2,906
Fresh tomatoes	
Brigitte Abma, Ferdinand Abma	318
Castle Rock Orchard Ltd	375
Dhindsa Farm Limited	244
Eseta Kovati, Reupena Kovati	3
Gourmet Mokai Limited	4,615
Gourmet Paprika Limited	184
J.S.Ewers Ltd	4,965
Jai Shankar Growers Limited	565
Kakanui Tomatoes Limited	105
Karamea Tomatoes Limited	558
Lycopene Fresh Vegefruit LTD	45
MJ Fresh Limited	141
M.K Bhoondpal Limited	168
New Zealand Fresh Floria Limited	82
NZ HOT HOUSE LIMITED	8,659
P H Kinzett Ltd	1,574
Pomoana Gardens Limited	98
Ting-Yuan Robert Wu	280
Tiny Toms Limited	102
Turners & Growers Fresh Limited	12,793
Vege Fresh Growers Limited	1,725
Glass containers	

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

68,177

VISY GLASS OPERATIONS (NZ) LIMITED

Hydrogen peroxide EVONIK PEROXIDE LIMITED	26,512
	26.512
T 1 . 1 1	20,012
Iron and steel manufacturing from iron sand	
New Zealand Steel Development Limited	1,910,503
Pacific Steel (NZ) Limited	24,686
Lactose	
Fonterra Limited	55,727
Market pulp	
Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited	256,788
Pan Pac Forest Products Limited	240,630
Winstone Pulp International Limited	165,422
Methanol	
Methanex New Zealand Ltd	838,407
Packaging and industrial paper	
Hawk Group Limited	3,745
Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited	243,563
Protein meal	
Affco New Zealand Limited	15,875
Alliance Group Limited	11,067
Blue Sky Meats (N.Z.) Limited	1,082
CMP Canterbury Limited	6,381
Hawkes Bay Protein Limited	8,114
Kakariki Proteins Limited	3,301
PVL Proteins Limited	4,475
Taranaki By-Products Ltd	5,945
Taylor Preston Limited	749
Tegel Foods Limited	1,841
Value Proteins Ltd	1,312
Wallace Group Limited Partnership	14,279
Wallace Proteins Limited	23,805
Reconstituted wood panels	
Daiken New Zealand Limited	17,578
Daiken Southland Limited	19,316
Fletcher Building Products Limited	3,264
Nelson Pine Industries Limited	29,114
Tissue paper	
Asaleo Care New Zealand Limited	30,982
Whey powder	
Fonterra Limited	6,104
2023-au4334	

14-09-2023 13:57

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE